1972	Bill	Pr.	6	
------	------	-----	---	--

irst	Session,	17th	Legislature,	21	Elizabeth	II
֡	irst	irst Session,	irst Session, 17th	irst Session, 17th Legislature,	irst Session, 17th Legislature, 21	irst Session, 17th Legislature, 21 Elizabeth

THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF ALBERTA

BILL Pr. 6

An	Act to amend An Act to Incorporate Canadian Junior College
-	
	Mr. Cookson
	First Reading
	Second Reading

Third Reading

BILL Pr. 6

1972

AN ACT TO AMEND AN ACT TO INCORPORATE CANADIAN JUNIOR COLLEGE

(Assented to

,1972)

Preamble

WHEREAS Canadian Union College, formerly known as Canadian Junior College, has presented a petition praying for the amendment of the Act of incorporation of the said College, being chapter 35 of the Statutes of Alberta, 1940, as amended; and

WHEREAS it is expedient to grant the prayer of the said petition;

NOW THEREFORE Her Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Assembly of Alberta, enacts as follows:

1940, c. 35

1. Chapter 35 of the Statutes of Alberta, 1940, being an Act to Incorporate Canadian Junior College, is hereby amended.

Long title amended 2. The long title is amended by striking out the word "Junior" and by substituting the word "Union."

Amends s.1 3. Section 1 is struck out and the following is substituted:

Incorporation and membership

- 1. (1) The Canadian Union College, heretofore incorporated, is continued as a body corporate and politic by that name, and its membership shall consist of those members of the Seventh Day Adventist Church as are from time to time set forth in the by-laws of the Canadian Union College.
- (2) The Canadian Union College shall have power to establish, maintain and conduct at College Heights, or elsewhere in the Province of Alberta, a college for the education of youth and the promotion of knowledge on the elementary, secondary and post-secondary levels of instruction where students may obtain a liberal education in the arts and sciences and to promote the study, practice and knowledge thereof including vocational training and in connection with such training to carry on any vocation and to provide for the delivery and holding of lectures, exhibitions, classes, experiments, laboratories and conferences calculated directly or indirectly to advance the cause of education, whether

general, professional or technical, to award certificates and diplomas for merit and proficiency and to appoint such professors, associate professors, lecturers, instructors or other officers and servants and such other powers as may be necessary for carrying into effect the objects and purposes of Canadian Union College.

Amends s.4

4. Section 4 is struck out and the following is substituted:

Board of Trustees

4. The Board of Trustees of Canadian Union College shall consist of the President of Canadian Union College by virtue of his office, together with not less than 15 and not more than 27 other persons elected pursuant to the by-laws of Canadian Union College.

Repeals s.6 5. Section 6 is struck out.

Amends s.7

- 6. Section 7 is amended by striking out clause (a) and substituting the following:
 - (a) The appointment of the members of Canadian Union College;
 - (a1) The appointment of trustees to the Board of Trustees, for the administration, management and control of the property, business and other affairs of Canadian Union College;

Enacts ss. 9.1 and 9.2 7. The following sections are added after section 9:

Moneys held in consideration of interest or annuities

9.1 Canadian Union College may receive and hold for its benefit sums of money in consideration of the payment during the life of the donor or during any other period, of interest thereon at such rate as may from time to time be agreed upon, or in consideration of the payment of an annuity or annuities to any person or persons in respect thereof.

Trust arrange ments **9.2** Canadian Union College may enter into trust arrangements and agreements of every nature and kind for its objects and purposes with power to act as a corporate charitable trustee and as the personal representative of deceased persons.

Enacts s. 13.1 8. The following section is added after section 13:

Short title 13.1 This Act may be cited as The Canadian Union College Act.

Coming into force

9. This Act comes into force on the day upon which it is assented to.